

Acland's Video Atlas of Human Anatomy Accessibility Conformance Report

WCAG Edition

(Based on VPAT[®] Version 2.4)

Name of Product/Version: aclandanatomy.com

Report Date: February 2023

Product Description: Acland's Video Atlas of Human Anatomy[®] contains nearly 330 videos of real human anatomic specimens in their natural colors, including 5 new, groundbreaking videos of the inner ear.

Dr. Robert Acland presents moving structures — muscles, tendons, and joints — making the same movements that they make in life. The videos show complex structures step by step — from bone to surface anatomy — to provide a foundation for understanding anatomical structure and function. The entire series was digitally remastered producing clearer, brighter, and more detailed videos than seen in previous versions.

Contact Information:

Notes:

Evaluation Methods Used: Automated Testing; Exploratory Testing

Applicable Standards/Guidelines

This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines:

Standard/Guideline	Included In Report
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0	Level A (Yes / No) Level AA (Yes / No) Level AAA (Yes / No)
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.1	Level A (Yes / No) Level AA (Yes / No) Level AAA (Yes / No)

Terms

The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows:

- **Supports:** The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets with equivalent facilitation.
- **Partially Supports:** Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion.
- **Does Not Support:** The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion.
- **Not Applicable:** The criterion is not relevant to the product.
- **Not Evaluated:** The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can be used only in WCAG 2.0 Level AAA.

WCAG 2.x Report

Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.x Success Criteria, they are scoped for full pages, complete processes, and accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in the [WCAG 2.0 Conformance Requirements](#).

Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A

Notes:

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.1.1 Non-text Content (Level A)	Partially Supports	Most non-text content has a text alternative that serves the equivalent purpose, except: <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • One page uses alt text that is an image file name. • One page contains an img element with a null alt attribute that also has a title and it should not. • Some pages contain PDF documents that have blank ALT text. • Some pages contain img elements that do not have an alt attribute.
1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded) (Level A)	Not Applicable	Audio-only and Video-only media are not used in product.
1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded) (Level A)	Supports	Captions are provided for all prerecorded audio content in synchronized media (videos with audio tracks).
1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level A)	Supports	Alternatives for time-based media (transcripts) of the prerecorded video content are provided.
1.3.1 Info and Relationships (Level A)	Partially Supports	Information, structure, and relationships conveyed through presentation can be programmatically determined or are available in text, except: <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • One page contains headings nested inside other headings. • One page contains a PDF that is not tagged to be accessible by screen readers. • Some pages contain data tables that do not identify row and column headers using th elements, and do not mark layout tables with role=presentation.
1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence (Level A)	Supports	Correct reading sequence can be programmatically determined.
1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics (Level A)	Supports	Instructions provided for understanding and operating content do not rely solely on sensory characteristics of

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
		components such as shape, size, visual location, orientation, or sound.
1.4.1 Use of Color (Level A)	Supports	Color is not used as the only visual means of conveying information, indicating an action, prompting a response, or distinguishing a visual element.
1.4.2 Audio Control (Level A)	Not Applicable	Audio content does not play automatically
2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A)	Partially Supports	All functionality of the content is operable through a keyboard interface without requiring specific timings for individual keystrokes, except: <ul style="list-style-type: none"> Some pages contain onclick handlers which should have an equivalent onkeypress handler. Exams are not fully operable by keyboard.
2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap (Level A)	Supports	Focus can be moved away from components using a keyboard interface.
2.1.4 Character Key Shortcuts (Level A 2.1 only)	Not Applicable	Feature not used in product
2.2.1 Timing Adjustable (Level A)	Not Applicable	Feature not used in product
2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide (Level A)	Not Applicable	Feature not used in product
2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold (Level A)	Not Applicable	Feature not used in product
2.4.1 Bypass Blocks (Level A)	Partially Supports	A mechanism is available to bypass blocks of content that are repeated on multiple Web pages, except: <ul style="list-style-type: none"> Some pages contain iframe elements that do not have a title attribute.
2.4.2 Page Titled (Level A)	Partially Supports	Most web pages have titles that describe topic or purpose, except: <ul style="list-style-type: none"> Some pages have blank title tags. Some pages have the same title so the title cannot be used to distinguish the pages.
2.4.3 Focus Order (Level A)	Supports	Components can be focused in an order that preserves meaning and operability.
2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context) (Level A)	Supports	The purpose of each link can be determined from the link text alone or from the link text together with its programmatically determined link context.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
2.5.1 Pointer Gestures (Level A 2.1 only)	Not Applicable	Feature not used in product
2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation (Level A 2.1 only)	Not Applicable	Feature not used in product
2.5.3 Label in Name (Level A 2.1 only)	Supports	For user interface components with labels that include text or images of text, the name contains the text that is presented visually.
2.5.4 Motion Actuation (Level A 2.1 only)	Not Applicable	Feature not used in product
3.1.1 Language of Page (Level A)	Partially Supports	The default human language of each Web page can be programmatically determined, except: <ul style="list-style-type: none"> One page contains a PDF that does not use the lang attribute to identify the language of the page.
3.2.1 On Focus (Level A)	Supports	Focused components do not change context.
3.2.2 On Input (Level A)	Supports	Changing component settings do not change context.
3.3.1 Error Identification (Level A)	Supports	Input errors are described to the user.
3.3.2 Labels or Instructions (Level A)	Supports	Labels/instructions provided when user input required.
4.1.1 Parsing (Level A)	Partially Supports	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Some pages contain duplicate ids on more than one element. Some pages contain elements that are not nested according to their specifications. Some pages contain elements that do not have complete start and end tags.
4.1.2 Name, Role, Value (Level A)	Supports	For all user interface components, the name and role can be programmatically determined.

Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA

Notes:

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.2.4 Captions (Live) (Level AA)	Not Applicable	Live audio not used in product.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AA)	Does Not Support	Audio descriptions are not provided for prerecorded video content in synchronized media (videos with audio tracks).
1.3.4 Orientation (Level AA 2.1 only)	Supports	Content is not restricted to a specific display orientation.
1.3.5 Identify Input Purpose (Level AA 2.1 only)	Supports	The purpose of each input field collecting information about the user can be programmatically determined.
1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) (Level AA)	Partially Supports	Text has a contrast ratio of at least 4.5:1 on all pages, except: <ul style="list-style-type: none"> One page contains elements that have the color attribute set, but not the background-color attribute.
1.4.4 Resize text (Level AA)	Supports	Text can be resized without assistive technology up to 200 percent without loss of content or functionality.
1.4.5 Images of Text (Level AA)	Supports	Images of text are only used where it is essential to the information being conveyed.
1.4.10 Reflow (Level AA 2.1 only)	Supports	Content is presented without loss of functionality at mobile viewports.
1.4.11 Non-text Contrast (Level AA 2.1 only)	Supports	Non-text content has enough contrast with adjacent colors.
1.4.12 Text Spacing (Level AA 2.1 only)	Supports	There is no loss of content or functionality with text spacing settings.
1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus (Level AA 2.1 only)	Supports	Content triggered by hover and focus states is dismissable, hoverable and persistent
2.4.5 Multiple Ways (Level AA)	Supports	Pages can be located in more than one way.
2.4.6 Headings and Labels (Level AA)	Partially Supports	Headings and labels describe topic or purpose, except: <ul style="list-style-type: none"> Some pages contain form field labels that are not unique on a page, or close to text providing context.
2.4.7 Focus Visible (Level AA)	Supports	The keyboard focus indicator is visible on the interface.
3.1.2 Language of Parts (Level AA)	Supports	The human language of each passage or phrase in the content can be programmatically determined.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
3.2.3 Consistent Navigation (Level AA)	Supports	Navigational mechanisms that are repeated on multiple Web pages within a set of Web pages occur in the same relative order each time they are repeated.
3.2.4 Consistent Identification (Level AA)	Supports	Components that have the same functionality within a set of Web pages are identified consistently.
3.3.3 Error Suggestion (Level AA)	Supports	If an input error is automatically detected and suggestions for correction are known, then the suggestions are provided to the user, unless it would jeopardize the security or purpose of the content.
3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data) (Level AA)	Not Applicable	Feature not used in product.
4.1.3 Status Messages (Level AA 2.1 only)	Supports	Status messages can be programmatically determined.

Table 3: Success Criteria, Level AAA

Notes:

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.2.6 Sign Language (Prerecorded) (Level AAA)		
1.2.7 Extended Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AAA)		
1.2.8 Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level AAA)		
1.2.9 Audio-only (Live) (Level AAA)		
1.3.6 Identify Purpose (Level AAA 2.1 only)		
1.4.6 Contrast (Enhanced) (Level AAA)		
1.4.7 Low or No Background Audio (Level AAA)		
1.4.8 Visual Presentation (Level AAA)		
1.4.9 Images of Text (No Exception) (Level AAA)		
2.1.3 Keyboard (No Exception) (Level AAA)		
2.2.3 No Timing (Level AAA)		
2.2.4 Interruptions (Level AAA)		

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
2.2.5 Re-authenticating (Level AAA)		
2.2.6 Timeouts (Level AAA 2.1 only)		
2.3.2 Three Flashes (Level AAA)		
2.3.3 Animation from Interactions (Level AAA 2.1 only)		
2.4.8 Location (Level AAA)		
2.4.9 Link Purpose (Link Only) (Level AAA)		
2.4.10 Section Headings (Level AAA)		
2.5.5 Target Size (Level AAA 2.1 only)		
2.5.6 Concurrent Input Mechanisms (Level AAA 2.1 only)		
3.1.3 Unusual Words (Level AAA)		
3.1.4 Abbreviations (Level AAA)		
3.1.5 Reading Level (Level AAA)		
3.1.6 Pronunciation (Level AAA)		
3.2.5 Change on Request (Level AAA)		
3.3.5 Help (Level AAA)		
3.3.6 Error Prevention (All) (Level AAA)		

Legal Disclaimer (Company)

Include your company legal disclaimer here, if needed